Number of people in the territory : C:\Users\jean\Documents\CAMILLE JEAN\DOCTORAT (24_10_12)\MODELISATION VENSIM\Scenario 0 2 2 2 2

14

Time allocated by specialist

practitioners for consultation

855h per year (19h x 45 weeks) Working group hypothesis based on

their experiences

Average patient transport distance

per km

40 km Working group hypothesis based on

their experiences

Number of gram of carbon dioxide

equivalent per km per year

401g/km (Boget and Portugal 2010)

Table 2: Parameters for the 20-year time horizon

8 SENSIBILITY ANALYSIS

In order to investigate the robustness of the model, a sensitivity analysis has been conducted with

regard to five variables defining proposed scenarios. The change has been defined as uniform

distribution with the variation of 10% depending on the case on each of the variables. The effects have

been observed on the specialized medical time available, CO2 emissions equivalent and total system

cost. Results are given in Table 3

 Imput sensitivity

range (uniform

law)

Impact on the total

healthcare cost

Impact on the total

Carbon Dioxide

Equivalent emitted

Impact on the total

medical time

available

Number of admissions

to the emergency

department

0% to -10% 0% to -3,5% 0% 0%

Number of patient

transports
0% to -10% 0% to -1.9%  0% to -10% 0%

Number of specialized

consultations due to

better patient triage

0% to -10% 0% to -3.3% 0% to -10% 0% to 37,3%

Number of specialized

consultations due to

better territorial access

0% to +10% 0% to 7.1% 0% to +10% 0% to >100%

Average duration of

consultation
0% to -10% 0% 0% 0% to 23,5%

Table 3: Sensitivity analysis

We can note that the variables that have the greatest influence on the cost of the system are in

descending order: (1) number of specialized consultations due to better territorial access, (2) number

of admissions to the emergency department, (3) number of specialized consultations due to better

patient triage, (4) number of patient transports. The impact on the average duration of consultation has

no influence on the cost indicator.

15

Concerning the Carbon Dioxide Equivalent emitted, we can note that the number of patient transports,